
 
 

 
ADDENDUM #2 

NORTH TRUCKEE DRAIN REALIGNMENT PHASE 1 
BID #13/14-007 – PWP# WA-2014-011 

BIDS DUE NO LATER THAN: 1:45 PM ON NOVEMBER 22, 2013 
PUBLIC BID OPENING: 2:00 PM ON NOVEMBER 22, 2013 

 
This addendum is to notify all potential proposers of clarifications made to the Bid documents as stated 
below. 

 
REVISED BID DUE DATE 
The due date for bids has been changed from the original date of November 20, 2013.  Bids are now due 
no later than 1:45PM on November 22, 2013.  Bids will be read publicly at 2:00PM on that same date.  
Please note that the time bids are due is different from the bid opening time. 
 
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT 
A copy of the geotechnical report covering the relevant sections of the project area is included as a 
requested reference document and is available for download from the same site where potential bidders 
downloaded bid documents and this addendum. 
 
MISCELLANEOUS 

Attached is a revised Groundwater Monitoring Data sheet. Bidders shall add the attached sheet to the 
plans and specifications. 

1. Attachment 1 – Kleinfelder Groundwater Monitoring Data, North Truckee Drain – To Boring B-
11 a groundwater reading taken on 11/4/2013 was added. 

 
BID ITEM CLARIFICATIONS 

The following are the changes made to the Bid Item Clarifications: 

1. Bid Item 3 – Traffic Control 

a. Modify paragraph 3 to be: This work also consists of any driveway modification, 
temporary loading ramps, or other related activities or accommodations to provide and 
preserve access to all businesses and loading docks and to restore said modifications to 
their pre-construction configuration as directed in the plans. 

2. Bid Item 14 – Construct Sanitary Sewer Lift Station 

a. Modify paragraph 2 to be: The following items shall be included in the price for this item: 
structure excavation and backfill (including structural bedding/backfill), ancillary piping, 
ancillary cables/wiring, pumps, pump controls, electronic/electricity controls, telemetry 
equipment, vault(s) and wet wells, enclosures, chain link fencing, chain link swing gate, 
manhole lids, testing, and any other  labor or equipment relevant and necessary to provide 
a complete and properly functioning lift station. 
 

3. Bid Item 52 – Force Account – General (Contingent Item) 
a. The first sentence was changed to be: A force account of $500,000 has been established 

for this project. 
 



 
 

 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

The following are the changes made to the Special Provisions: 

1. Section 23: Accommodation for Public Traffic – Modify paragraph 2 to be: Per section 100.33.01 
MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC of the "Standard Specifications for Public Works 
Construction” Latest Edition, the CONTRACTOR shall maintain access to each business and or 
property owners on Kleppe Lane, Larkin Circle and Madison Avenue throughout the project 
duration, including access to loading docks and adequate ingress and egress of trucks and 
equipment so that shipments and deliveries can be conducted without interruption or interference. 
In order to accomplish these requirements, CONTRACTOR shall anticipate the following: 
phasing of the work, building new or modifying existing driveways, flaggers to direct one way 
traffic, night and weekend work and any other means to accomplish this directive. 
CONTRACTOR shall coordinate specific access requirements with individual businesses so that 
size, type and timing of deliveries / exports can be properly accounted for without any disruption 
to normal business activities. See Section 19 for Working Hour requirements.  

2. Section 23: Accommodation for Public Traffic – Modify paragraph 3 to be: Regarding Parcel 34-
171-24, CONTRACTOR shall coordinate with CITY, property owner and individual tenants 
regarding potential removal and replacement in-kind of two (2) concrete masonry unit trash 
enclosures if such is necessary to provide sufficient ingress and egress and to provide two (2) 
temporary portable loading ramps for use during the duration of any disturbance to said parcel. 
These loading ramps shall have a minimum capacity of 25,000 pounds, minimum service width 
of 86 inches, and a 10 foot leveling-off area.  Two such models are the Duraramp Pro DR-
PRO1025 (http://www.duraramp.com/portable-loading-docks/heavy-duty-ramps.php) and the 
Adapt-a-ramp M35000 (http://www.portablemobileloadingdockramps.com/products-
m35000.php); other models and/or constructed ramps meeting the minimum criteria will be 
considered. Contractor shall obtain approval from CITY and property owner for the specific 
product proposed and location. 

 
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 

The following are the changes made to the Technical Specifications: 

1. Section 314.00 Concrete Roadway Pavements – the following was added: 

Add the following to the end of section 314.03.05 – Reinforcement:  
A. Dowel and Tie Bars 

Tie bars shall be deformed steel bars and conform to the requirements of ASTM A 615, or 
ASTM A 996, except that rail steel bars, Grade 50 and 60, shall not be used for tie bars that 
are to be bent or re-straightened during construction. Tie bars designated as Grade 40 in 
ASTM A 615 can be used for construction requiring bent bars. 
 
Dowel bars shall be plain steel bars conforming to ASTM A 615, or ASTM A996, and shall be 
free from burring or other deformation restricting slippage in the concrete. High strength 
dowel bars shall conform to ASTM A 714, Class 2, Type S Grade I, II, or III, Bare Finish. 
Before delivery to the construction site, 
each dowel bar and tie bar shall be painted on all surfaces with one coat of paint conforming to 
MIL-DTL-24441/20A.SSPC paint 5 or SSPC paint 25. If plastic or epoxy-coated steel dowels 
and tie bar are used, no paint coating is required, except when specified for a particular 
situation on the contract plans, Coated dowels shall conform to the requirements given in 
AASHTO M 254. 
 

http://www.duraramp.com/portable-loading-docks/heavy-duty-ramps.php
http://www.portablemobileloadingdockramps.com/products-m35000.php
http://www.portablemobileloadingdockramps.com/products-m35000.php


 
 

B. Dowel Bars 
Dowel bars or other load-transfer units of an approved type shall be placed across joints in the 
manner as shown on the plans. They shall be of the dimensions and spacings as shown and 
held rigidly in the middle of the slab depth in the proper horizontal and vertical alignment by 
an approved assembly device to be left permanently in place. Submit the proposed method of 
using wire basket supports including shop drawings with proposed method of anchoring the 
baskets for approval. The use of mortar or concrete blocks shall not be used to support dowels 
or tie bars. The proposed method of establishing the assembly locations on the subgrade shall 
be submitted for approval as well. The dowel or load-transfer and joint devices shall be rigid 
enough to permit complete assembly as a unit ready to be lifted and placed into position. The 
portion of each dowel painted with rust preventative paint, shall be thoroughly coated with 
asphalt MC-70, or an approved lubricant, to prevent the concrete from bonding to that portion 
of the dowel. If free-sliding plastic-coated or epoxy-coated steel dowels are used, a lubrication 
bond breaker shall be used except when approved pullout tests indicate it is not necessary. 
Where butt-type joints with dowels are designated, the exposed end of the dowel shall be 
oiled. 
 
Dowel bars and assemblies shall be checked for position and alignment. During the concrete 
placement operation, it is advisable to place plastic concrete directly on dowel assemblies 
immediately prior to passage of the paver to help maintain dowel position and alignment 
within maximum permissible tolerances. 
 
Dowel bar assemblies are not allowed in construction joints. The concrete shall be struck flush 
and dowels/tie bars shall be placed into holes drilled into the hardened concrete. Holes 
approximately 1/8 inch to 1/4 inch greater in diameter than the dowel or tie bar shall be drilled 
with rotary-type core drills that must be held securely in place to drill perpendicularly into the 
vertical face of the pavement slab. Rotary-type percussion drills may be used provided that 
spalling of concrete docs not occur. Any damage of the concrete shall be repaired by the 
Contractor in a method approved by the Engineer. Dowels or tie bars shall be bonded in the 
drilled holes using an epoxy resin material. Installation procedures shall be adequate to ensure 
that the area around dowels is completely filled with epoxy grout. Clean drilled holes with oil-
free compressed air. Epoxy shall be injected into the back of the hole and displaced by the 
insertion of the dowel bar. Bars shall be completely inserted into the hole and shall not be 
withdrawn and reinserted creating air pockets in the epoxy around the bar. The Contractor 
shall furnish a template for checking the position and alignment of the dowels. 

2. Section 334.03.1 Concrete Wet Well - Subsection b was modified to the following: Base Section: 
8-inch minimum thickness for floor slab and 7-inch minimum thickness for walls. 

 

DRAWINGS 

Attached are revisions to Drawings and new Drawing sheets. Bidders shall remove or hand 
modify the original Drawings with the revisions shown below.  The following are the changes 
made to the Drawings: 

1. Sheet G-3 – Note 13 – Note is no longer applicable and was deleted. 

2. Sheet HC -1 – Crown Curve Table was added to the bottom center of the sheet. 

3. Sheet HC - 3 – Crown line and callout were added to the sheet.  

4. Sheet HC-4 – Stationing was changed at eight station and offset callouts at the following offsets:  



 
 

a. “G” 16+20.00 was changed to “G” 16+22.25 at 48.20’ LT and RT and 44.60’ LT and 
45.40’ RT 

b. “G” 13+78.00 was changed to “G” 13+82.25 at 48.20’ LT and RT and 44.60’ LT and 
45.40’ RT 

 

5. Sheet D-2 – Station and offsets were changed at six locations: 

a. “G” 16+20.00 was changed to “G” 16+22.25 at LT and RT 

b. “G” 13+78.00 was changed to “G” 13+82.25 at LT and RT 

c. “G” 10+97.47 104.98’ RT was changed to “G” 10+98.84 127.81’ RT 

d. “G” 10+47.79 112.79’ RT was changed to “G” 10+49.93 127.73’ RT 

6. Sheet C-5 – Top of grate elevations for drop inlets updated throughout the sheet. 

7. Sheet C-9 – All notes, contours, elevation callouts and hatching limits for the PCC paving on 
Greg Street, including the intersection with Larkin Circle, were changed. 

8. Sheet C-10 – Sheet is no longer applicable 

9. Sheet C-12 – Sheet was changed in its entirety. 

10. Sheet C-13 – Sheet was changed in its entirety. 

11. Sheet C-14 – Sheet was changed in its entirety. 

12. Sheet C-15 – Sheet was changed in its entirety. 

13. Sheet ST-1 –  

a. Notes and dimensions were changed throughout the sheet.   

b. Note 11 was added. 

14. Sheet ST-2 – Note 11 was added 

15. Sheet XS-1 – Remove the one “4” CTB” callout from the one drawing under the section titled: 
LARKIN CIRCLE – TYPICAL SECTION.  Replace with the following note: “8” TYPE 2 
CLASS B AGGREGATE BASE”. 

16. Sheet XS-2 – Sheet was changed in its entirety. 

17. Sheet DT-5 – Remove the two “Note 11” callouts from the two drawings under the section titled: 
RCB INSTALLATION SECTIONS 

18. Sheet DT-6 – The Portland Cement Concrete details (top half of the sheet) were all removed and 
replaced. 

19. Sheet DT-7 – The lower middle detail titled “Loop Detector Notes, Layout and Details” was 
added. 

20. Sheet U-3 – In the upper middle and upper right details, sanitary sewer lift station enclosure 
fencing was highlighted. 

21. Sheet U-4 – In the lower left detail, sanitary sewer lift station enclosure fencing was highlighted 
and notes were added. 

22. Sheet E.1 (NV Energy Electric Sheet 1 of 2) – Sheet was changed in its entirety. 

 



 
 

 
 
Please note and adjust your bid according to the revisions, additions, deletions, clarifications or 
modifications as presented on this Addendum #2, which are made a part of this bid.  NOTE: To avoid 
disqualification, this Addendum 2 (and any other addenda) must be signed by an authorized 
representative of the bidding firm in the space provided and must be submitted with your firm’s sealed 
proposal (not later than 1:45 pm on November 22, 2013).  Failure to return this addendum, duly signed, 
may be cause for rejection of the bid.  ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE SIGNED AND PLACED IN 
SEQUENTIAL ORDER AND ATTACHED TO THE FRONT OF THE BID PACKAGE, COMPLETE 
WITH ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTS. 
 
 
__________________________  ___________________________ 
CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME  Dan Marran, C.P.M., CPPO 
  Contracts and Risk Manager 
X________________________    
Authorized Signature  November 15, 2013 
 
___________________________ 
Printed Name of Person Signing 















































A
B

A
B

A
B

A B

B
A

A
B

A
B

0010

0020
0030

0040

0050

0060

0070

0080

0090

0035

0032

0045

0095

0100

SCALE:

A
U

D
#:

E
LE

#:
G

A
S

#:
S

TL#:

EXHIBIT "A" APPLICANT INSTALLED CONDUIT

SHEET#:

ELECTRIC DESIGN

SOURCE INFORMATION:

3000412977

NORTH TRUCKEE DRAIN
-COM-

CITY OF SPARKS

227-U/G-2
25KV NORM OUT OF

GREG ST SUB

1:100

E.1

gburst
Text Box
ADDENDUM 2  11/14/13


	2013-11-05 Kleinfelder Groundwater Update
	NTD Phase 1 - Addendum 2 Text
	Plan Sheets - Addendum 2
	1 G-3 G-3 (1)
	2 HC-4 HC-4 (1)
	3 D-2 D-2 (1)
	4 C-5 C-5 (1)
	5 C-9 C-9 (1)
	6 C-10 C-10 (1)
	7 C-12 C-12 (1)
	8 C-13 C-13 (1)
	9 C-14 C-14 (1)
	10 C-15 C-15 (1)
	11 ST-1 ST-1 (1)
	12 ST-2 ST-2 (1)
	13 XS-1 XS-1 (1)
	14 XS-2 XS-2 (1)
	15 DT-5 DT-5 (1)
	16 DT-6 DT-6 (1)
	17 DT-7 DT-7 (1)
	18 U-3 U-3 (1)
	19 U-4 U-4 (1)
	20 NVE 1




